MCH: Explanation for the separate financial statement of Q.I of 2020 
On 29 April 2020, Masan Consumer Corporation explained the difference in profit after tax in the separate financial statement of Q.I of 2020 year on year as follows: 

Contents: 

Profit after enterprise income tax in the separate financial statement of Q.I of 2020 increased by 50% year on year because of some following reasons: 

	Targets
	Item
	Q.I
	Difference

	
	
	2020
	2019
	

	
	
	VND
	VND
	Amount
	%

	Net revenue 
	(i)
	4,566,695,061,856
	3,834,157,422,438
	732,537,639,418
	19%

	Net profit before enterprise income tax from business and production operation 
	(ii)
	19,821,138,898
	(12,443,910,819)
	32,265,049,717
	259%

	Net income from financial activities 
	(iii)
	88,443,432,430
	84,273,564,716
	4,169,867,714
	5%

	Profit after enterprise income tax 
	
	86,261,073,095
	57,529,869,166
	28,731,203,929
	50%


(*) Net profit before enterprise income tax from business and production operation = Gross profit – Total selling expense and enterprise administration expense 
(i) Net revenue of Q.I of 2020 of the Company was VND 4,567 billion, increased by 19%, contributed to net profit before enterprise income tax from business and production operation (not including net income from financial activities) of the Company, which was higher 2.59 times year on year 

(ii) Net income from financial activities of Q.I of 2020 increased by 5% because income from investments increased when the Company optimized cash flow. 
